Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Planning Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka www.imed.gov.bd

No: 21.00.0000.003.99.408.24.117

Notification

Dr. Mohammed Amjed Hossain, Director (Deputy Secretary), Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division, Ministry of Planning has been granted rest and recreation leave as earned leave (ex-Bangladesh) for travelling to Soudi Arabia to perform The Holy Omrah from 29.03.2024 to 12.04.2024 for 15 (Fifteen) days or from the date of commencement of leave. This leave is granted under the following terms and conditions:

- a. He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it should be drawn in foreign currency.
- b. All related expenses of the travel will be borne by Dr. Mohammed Amjed Hossain (Passport No E00141928).
- c. Dr. Mohammed Amjed Hossain's wife Mosammet Kamrun Naher (Passport No A13717626) will accompany him during the travel.
- d. There will be no financial involvement of the Government of Bangladesh in this regard.
- e. The Provision of Rule 34 of Appendix VIII of BSR(Part-1) is applicable for this approval.

2. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

By order of the President

Date: 19 March 2024

(Md. Moinuddin Khanduker) Senior Assistant Secretary Phone-9180707

e-mail: moin.uddin@imed.gov.bd

Date: 19 March 2024

No: 21.00.0000.003.99.408.24.117

Copy forwarded for kind information & necessary action to (not according to seniority):

1. Foreign Secretary (Senior Secretary), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.

- 2. H.E. Ambassador, Embassy of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, Bangladesh/H.E. Ambassador, Embassy of Bangladesh, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia.
- 3. Additional Secretary, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka
- 4. Director General (Consular & Welfare Wing), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka (With request to issue Note Verbale in favour of the participating officer).
- 5. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 6. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal (R) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 7. Dr. Mohammed Amjed Hossain, Director (Deputy Secretary), Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division.
- 8. Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Planning, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka (For The kind information of the Hon'ble Minister).
- 9. Private Secretary to the Secretary, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka (For The kind information of the Secretary).
- 10. Assistant Programmer, Coordination & MIS Sector, ICT Section, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka (Request to publish this order on IMED website).
- 11. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division, CGA Bhaban, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka.
- 12. Accounts Officer, Implementation Monitoring and Evaluation Division, Ministry of Planning, Dhaka.

(Md. Moinuddin Khanduker) Senior Assistant Secretary